


JEFORE (HE OIL CONSERVATIOH COMUISSION
OF THR STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CIN THE KATIER OF THE HRARING
‘CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
- COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW
(MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF
 CONBIDERING:

| CASE NO. 088

q ; Order No. R-768

i THE APPLICATION OF 5L PASO NATURAL

| GAS COMPANY FOR AN ORDER GRANTING

: APPROVAL OF AN EXCEPTION PURSUANT
“TO RULE 6§ (») OF THE SPECIAL RYLES

1 AND REGULATIONS FOR THE JALMAT GAS
‘POOL AS SET FORTH IN ORDER NO. R--520
1IN ESTABLISHMENT OF A NON-STANDARD
'GAS PRORATION UNIT OF 320 CONTIGUOUS
‘ACRES IN LEA COUNTY, WEY MEXICO,

! CONSISTING OF 8/2 SECTION 22, TOWN-
BHIP 25 SBQUTH, RAKGE 37 EAST, NMPM,

i x

@ ORDER OF 'THE COMMISSION
fa& THE COMMISSION;:

| This cause came on for hearing at 10:30 o'cluck a.n. ,
on January 4, 1956, at Hobbs, New Hexico, before Warren V. Hankin,,
“Examiner duly appointed by the 01l Conseryvation Commicsion of New |
xHaxico, in accordance with Rule 1214 of Ordexr R-G81. 3

{

NOW, on this day of March 1956, the 0il Con-

servation Commission of New Mexico, a quorum baing present, having'
considered the application, the evidenue presented, and the re- !
lcommendations of the Examinex, Wayxven W. Mankin, and being fully
adviged in the premismses,

FINDB 3

% (1) That due notice of the time and place of hearing
‘and the purpose thereof baving been given s required by law, the
sCommission has jurisdiction of this caze and the subject matter

i thareof,

: {2) That pursuant to provisions of Rule & (a) of the
8pecial Rules and Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool as set torth‘
i4in Order No., R-520, the Commission has power and authority to per-
imit the formation of o gas proration unit consisting of other than

‘s legal section after notice and heuring by the Commission,

| (3) That applicant, El Paso Natural Gas Coupany is the
OWner of gas operating rights under a lease in Lea County, Now ‘
iMexico, the itand conmisting of other then o legal section, and

‘described as follows, to-wit: 5

TOWNSHIP 28 SOUSH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPK
- 872 Eection 2%

' containing 330 acres, wove or Lless,




w2

Ovdex No. R--760

(4) That applicant, £1 Paso NHatural Gas Conpany hag

a8 producing woll on the aforesaid lease knowa as Carlson-Federal
. No. 1 Well, located 1980° Zrom the South line and 6860' from the

West line of Section 22, Township 25 South, Range 37 Bast, NMPM.
(5) That the aforesaid well was completed and in

T?production subsequent to the effective date of Order No. R--520,
‘and is located within the horizontal limits of the pool hereto-
: fore delineated and designsted as the Jalmat Gas Pool,

(8) 7That it is lumpractical te pool applicant's maid

 lease with adjoining aoreage in the Jalmat Gas Pool, and that the

owners of adjoining screage in said ares have not objected to the
formation of the proposed proration unit of 320 acres. '

(7) That unless a proration unit consistiang of applicaﬂt's

aforesald acreage is permitted, appiicant will be deprived of the |
opportunity to recover its just and equitable share of the natural
gas in the Jalmat Gas Fool. i

(8) That creation of a provation unit coneisting of the
aforesaid acreage will not cause but will prevent waste, and will |
protect correlative rights. ;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: ?

i

(1} That the application of El Pesgo Natural Gas ;
Company for aspproval of 2 non-standard proration unit consisting
of the following described acreage in the Jaimat Gas Pool, Lea '
County, New Mexico.

TOWNSHBIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, RHPK
8/3 Section 22

be and the same is hereby approved, and 2 proration unit consist«?
ing of aforesald acreage is hereby crented. ;

{2) That applicant's well, Carlpon~Federal No, 1 Well,
located in the NW/4 B¥W/4 of sald Section 22, shall be granted an !
allowable in accordance with the Jalmat Gas Pool Rules, in the
proportion that the above-descoribed 320 acre unit bears to the
standard or orthodox proration unit for said pool, all until

| further order of the Commission.

DONE at 8:nta Fe, New Kexico on the day and yesar horein{

f above designated,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CONSEBRVATION COBMISSION

44-—-&—-.———4—'-‘5
JOHK ¥, SIMMS, Chsiraman

O &S

W. B, ¥ACEY, Mom

:r and Becretary




Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

March 20, 1956

Mr. Lse R, Daniel

El Paso Natural Gas Co,
P.0. Box 1492

El Paso, Texas

Dear Siri

We enclose a copy of Order R~-766 issued March 14, 1956, by
the 01l Conservation Comnission in Case 988, which was heard on

—=2 “u = &2

January Ath,
Very truly yours,
W. B. Macey )
Secretary - Director
WBMsbrp

Encl,
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January 11, 19856

Mr, Warren W. Mankin, Examiner

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
1200 West Broadway

Hobbs, New Mexico

In Re: Case #988
Carlson Federal #1 Well

Dear Mr, Mankin:

Pursuant to the Commission's request that El Paso
Natural Gas Company obtain the consent of the United States
Geological Survey to communitize the S/2 Section 22, T-25-3,
R-37~E, N,M,P,M. prior to its issuing an order in the above
numbered. case creating a Non~3tandard Gas Proration Unit com~
posed of lands meking up the S/2 Section 22, T-25-S, R-37-E,
N.M,P,HM,, Mr, R, L, Hamblin, Manager of £1 Paso's Lease Depart-
ment, traveled to Roswell, New Mexico, on Friday, January 6,
1856, for the purpose of securing such consent from Mr, John A,
Anderson, Supervisor of the United States Geological Survey.

. Mr., Anderson, in conversation with My, Hamblin,
stated that the United States Geological Survey would approve
a Communitization Agreement covering the S/2 Section 22 if,
and so long as, the Carlson Federal #1 Well will produce a
dotible allowable, He further stated that he would bhe in
Santa Fe, New Mexico, the latter part of this week or the
first part of next week and would talk with you personally
about this matter,

By copy of this letter to Mr. Andexson, we are
respectifully requesting that the United States Geological
Survey furnish you with its written consent regarding this
matter in the event you require the same for your case
files,




assistance to you in this n

Please feel free

we are

LRD:bn

NM 72, 72-1, 48, 49, 95
Air Mail

CC:

Mr, John A, Andexrson

United Stateg Geological Survey

Post Office Box 8721
Roswell, New Nexico

Mr, Warren Mankin
New Mexico 011 Con
Mabry Hall

State Capitail
Santa Pe, New Mexico

to advise us if we

atter,

Mr. Warren W. Mankin
January 10, 1956
Page 2

Yours very truly,

25 o

"Supervigox
Record Section
Lease Departuent

servation Commi ssion

may be of further

Thanking you for your many courtesies in this matter,

/-"—\
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 871 v AT
Santa Fe, New Mexico ) / 4.7 )ff{?ff\)
: Attention: Mr, W, B, Macey W / Al
: { j s /744‘”“! o :///'I'::f‘ﬁ:‘11/4

Re: Application of El Paso Natural Gas .. /7/674J/ﬁ/
; Company for Administrative approval . Lt

: of a 320 acre Non-Standard Gas Pro- (77 /e 2
§ ration Unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool sherl,
: ~ for the El1 Paso Natural Gas Company / (j}?
; ' Carlson-Federal #1 Well which is -
: located in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section -

; 22, Township 25 South, Range 37 East,

: N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico

Sentlemen:

El Paso Natural Gas Company respectfully requests Administrative
2 < approval under the provisions of Rule 5 (bg of Order No. R-520 of a Non-
b . ! Standard Gas Proration Unit of 320 acres, more or less, comprising the $/2 of
' Section 22, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Jalmat CGas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico and in support thereof states the following facts:

1. El Paso Natural Gas Company holds the Gas Operating Rights under
the S/2 of Section 22, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M.

N N g et

2. That El Paso Natural Gas Company completed the El Paso Natural Gas
Company-Carlson-Federal #1 Well in the NW/4 SW/4 of said Section 22, on
September 1, 1955, with an Initial Potential of 16,500 MCF A.0.F. This
well is located 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West
line of said Section 22,

30

o

o IR T
TR OO

3. That the proposed Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit will meet
the requirements of Rule 5 (b) of Order No. R-520 in that the proposed
unit consists of contiguous quarter-quarter sections within a single
governmental section, that the length or width thereof does not exceed

4 o




New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

December 2, 1955
Page #2 »

5280 feet and that the entire area of the proposed unit lies with
the horizontal limits of the Jalmat Gas Pool and may reasonably be
presumed to be productive of gas.

4. That by copy of this Letter of Application all of the other
operators owning an interest in the section in which the proposed Non-
Standard Proration Unit is situated and all operators owning an inter-
est within 1500 feet of the well have by registered mail been notified.

5. That a plat showing the acreage to be dedicated to the pro-
posed Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit, the location of the said well,
and the offset ownership is attached hereto.

e e app b ey A A A e 4

6. El Paso Natural Gas Company wishes to advise the Oommission
that it is its intention to use this well as the unit well.

In view of the existence of the facts herein stated and in compliance
with the provisions of Rule 5(b) of Order No. R-520, El Paso Natural Gas Company
requests Administrative approval of said Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit,

Respectfully submitted,

L EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

! BY‘@&M“‘
: . L, Hamblin, Manager

Leagse Department

The State of Texas

County of El Paso

s . On this 5 7/ _day of December, 1955, before me personally appeared R. L.

i HAMBLIN, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing Letter and states

) that the foregoing statements made are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this day and year

first above written,

7 7 / /,///
My Commission Expires: ,/;Z;'éééﬂf //;;2%£;§&72c47

Notary Public in and for the State

June 1, 1956 of Texas, County of El Paso.
- HELEN ADAMS

Notary Public, in 2nd for E! P2so Counly, Texas
My conimission expires June 1, 1957




New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
December 2, 1955
Page #3

Registered Mail
cc!

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission (3)
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Cities Service 0il Company
P. 0, Box 97
Hobbs, New Mexico

Shell 0il Company
P. 0. Box 1957
Hobbs, New Mexoc

Skelly 0il Company
1650 Skelly Building
Tulsa 12, Oklahoma

Humble 0il and Refining Company
P. 0. Box 1600
Midland, Texas

E. G. Rodman
P. 0, Box 591
Odessa, Texas

R. Olsen
Liberty Bank Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Intercoast Petroleum Corporation
P, 0. Box 391
Midland, Texas

New Mexico 0i)l Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 2045
Hobbs, New Mexico

Westates Petroleum Corporation
391 Sutter Street
San Francisco 8, California

Indian Petroleum Company
391 Sutter Street
San Francisco 8, California

Anderson-Prichard 0il Corporation
Liberty Bank Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Amerada Petroleum Corporation
P. 0. Box 312
Midland, Texas

Argo 0il Corporation
V & J. Building
Midland, Texas

R. Olsen 0il Company
2811 Liberty Bank Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
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On. s e . ,
( = BeeSnee Bl 5, (s wnd Gas Leass LG 033578(c); 1 Paso
M - , ' ' Rights
% /CZbg ’ the oil and gas under same to the

—_—l

elell Sl g Ty £ the Glorietta Formation; The é‘\ .
% -~ . P , A*{ _ ({) .
e A e Jm 3: v ) .
o ZIAS s g 27 g
< g, : $ TECA Jh et the ofl andt gus G 00 base of ‘
WM&@«\ %& ¥ the base of the Glorietts Formation.
Thess lands are covered by USA O0il and Ges Lease IC 033579(¢); XL
Paso Natursl Gas Company owns all of the gas rights ia these lsuds;
The Indian Petroleum Company owns all of the oil rights in these
w.o
(c) R/2 SW/4:

Those lands are covered by USA Oil and Ges Lease IC 063361; Kl Paso
Fatural Gas Company owns all of the gas in these lsands; Skelly 01l
Company owns all of the oil rights in these lands.

(@) W3 sk/4
These lands are covered by USA 0il and Gas Leass 1LC 033578(s); KL
Paso Natursl Gas Company owns all of the gas rights in these lands;
Anderson-Prichard 011 Company owns all of the oil rights in these
lands.

(o) 8/2 SR/43
These lands are covered by USA 011 and Gas Lease IC 032579(¢c); ElL
Paso Natural Gas Company owns all the gas right in these lands from
the surface down to & depth of 3500'; Westates Petroleum Corporatioa
oms all gas rights on these lands below a depth of 3500' from the
surface and all oil rights in said lands.




IN REPLY REFER,

s
~

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEQLOGICAL SURVEY

P, 0. Box 6721
Roswell, New Mexico

5 February 6, 1956

031 Conservation Commission

Oredo Ta . .
waluA L'Cy

New Mexico
Attention: Mr, Warren W, Mankin

Centlemen:

We refer to case No, 988 which was heard before Mr. Menkin,
Examiner, at Hobbs, New Mexico, on January 4, 1956, Mr. lee Daniel
of El Paso Natural Gas Company has requested that we advise you as
to our position regarding the establishment of a nop-standard pro-
ration unit consisting of the S} sec. 22, T. 25 S., R. 37 E,, Jalmat
gas pool, which land is included in three Federal leases,

This office offers no objection to the establishment of
the requested non-standard gas proration upnit. It will be necessary
for the record lessees amd the working interest owners of the lards
involved to enter into & communitization agreement which must be
submitted for approval by the Director; Geological Survey,

Very truly yours,

JOHN A, ANDERSON
Regional 0il and Gas Supervisor
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December 6, 1955

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey

Re: Application of.El Paso Natural
Gas Company for Approval of a
320-Acre Non-Standard Gas Pro-
ration Unit in the Jalmat Gas
Pool for the El Paso Natural Gas
Company Carlson Federal #1 well
which is located in the NW/4 SwW/4
of Section 22, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, N.M.P.M,, Lea
County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

On December 2, 1955, El Paso Natural Gas Company applied
for administrative approval of a 320-acre Non-Standard Gas Proration
Unit consisting of the S/2 of Section 22, Township 25 South, Range

37 East, N.M.P.M. under the provisions of Rule 5(b) of Order No.
R-520.

You advised us that it is beyond the authority of the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission to grant administrative approval
of this proposed Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit.

In view of the fact that it is beyond the authority of the
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission to grant administrative

approval of said proposed Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit under
the provisions of Rule 5(b) of Order No. R-520, E1 Paso Natural Gas
Company now desires to amend its said application of December 2,

1955, in order to request approval of said Non-Standard Proration
Unit under the provisions of Rule 5(a) of Order No. R-520.

El Paso Natural Gas Company further requests that its
application, as hereby amended, be set down for hearing as soon

as possible before an examiner at the Hobbs, New Mexico Office of

.the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission.
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\ Page 2
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
December 6, 1955

A copy of this letter of amendment has been mailed

to all other operators within the section in which the proposed Non-
Standard Proration Unit is located,
within 1,500 feet of the well.

and to all offset operators

Respectfully submitted,

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

N

sy R L 2,4,1&&:
. L, Ham n,; Manager

Lease Department

RLH:JJB:!ms

Cities Service (0il Company
P. 0. Box 97
Hobbs, New Mexico

Shell 0il Company
P. 0. Box 1957
Hobbs, New Mexico

Skelly 0il Company
1650 Skelly Building
Tulsa 12, Oklahoma

Humble Qil and Refining Co.
P. 0. Box 1600
Midland, Texas

Mr. E. G. Rodman

P. 0. Box 591

Odessa, Texas

Mr. R. Olsen

Liberty Bank Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Intercoast Petroleum Corporation
P. 0. Box 391
Midland, Texas

New Mexico 0il Conservation Comnm.
P. 0. Box 2045
Hobbs, New Mexico

Westates Petroleum Corporation
391 Sutter Street :
San Francisco 8, California

Indian Petroleum Company
391 Sutter Street
San Francisco 8, California

Anderson-~-Prichard 0il Corporation
Liberty Bank Building
Oklahoma.City, Oklahoma

Amerada Petroleum Corporation
P, O. Box 312
Midland, Texas

Argo 01l Corporation
V & J Building
Midland, Texas

R. Olsen 0il Company
2811 Liberty Bank Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma



BEFOME THE
OIL CONSEHVATION COMMISSION
kobbs, llew Mexico
Jaruary 4, 1954

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NO. 9¢8
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THARECKIPT OF PEOCHEDINGS




BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Hobbs, New Mexico
January 4, 1956

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for
an order approving a non-standard gas proration
unit in exception to Rule 5 (2) of the special
Rules and Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool
as set forth in Order R-520. Applicant, in the
above~styled cause, seeks an order establishing
a 320 acre non-standard gas proration unit con-~
sisting of S/2 Section 22, Tow:ship 25 South,
Range 37 East; said acreage to be dedicated to
applicant's Carlson-Federal No. 1 Well located
in the NU/4L SW/h of Section &%, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

®« & ® & & & 82 8 & 2 & s & 3 e = e s & s & s =

Case No. 988

Wt s S v N sl v i vt Nt v oot gt o s

Warren ¥W. Mankin, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

HEARING EXAMINER MANKIN: The next case that we have today is Case
No. 988, the application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for a 320 acre non-
standard proration unit in the Jalmat CGas Pool. 'Will those witnosses who arec
to be sworn, please stand and be sworn.

LEE DANIELS: I am Lee Daniels representing El Paso Natural Gas
Company and I will have two witnesses in the case today. The first witness
will be Mr. Joseph P. Musick, Jr. and Mr., Merrion Spitler. Those will be my
two witnesses.

JOSEPH P. NUSICK, JRe

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:



DIRECT EXAMINATION

By MR. DANIELS:

Q My first witness is Mr. Joseph P. Musick. Will you state your

name, address and occupation to the Commission?

A My name is Joseph P. Musick, Jr. ‘I reside at 109 West College Avenue
in El1 Paso, Texas.

Q4 Vr. Musick, are you familiar with the application, together with this

amendment which has been filed by El Paso Natural Gas Company in this case?

A Yes, sir, I am. For the record I would like to further state, I am

an office land man for the Kl Paso MNatural Gas Company located in El Paso, Texas.

Q To your knowledge, what does this application seek to do that has been
filed here?

A El Paso Natural Gas Company's application seeks approval of a 320 acre
non-standard gas proration unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool for the El Paso Natural
Gas Company Carlson-Federal No. 1 Well, which is located in the Nd/4 SW/k of
Section 22, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian,

Lea County, New Mexico.

Q In your capacity as office land man for El Paso, do you have occasion

to work with lands located in the Permian area?

A Yes, sir, I do.

Q Do you have occasion to work with lands located in Lea County, New Mexico?
A Yes, sir, 1 do.

Q Are you familiar with the lands located in Township 25 South, Range 37
East, NMPM?

A Yes, sir, I am,



Q In particular, are you familiar with the S/2 of Section 22, Township
25 South, Range 37 East? |

A I am.

Q Those are the lands that are involved in this application.

A That 1is correct.

Q To your knowledge, has El Paso ever drilled a well in the S/2 of

|- Section 227

K’ A Yes, sir, Bl Paso has drilled a well in that section.

Ki Q 1Is the S/2 of Section 22 made up of contiguous quarter~quarter sections?
A It is, sir.
Q And does the S/2 of 22 lie wholly within a single governmentai section?
A It does.
Q Does the length and width of the S/2 of 22 exceed 5,280 feet?
A No, sir, it does not.

; Q Does the entire non-standard gas proration unit sought in this case,
- being the S/2 of Section 22, lie within the horizontal limits of the Jalmat Gas
,§ Pool?
. A Yes, sir.
§ - Q I hand you this paper marked El Paso Natural Gas Company's Exhibit
| No. 1 and ask you what that is?
A Exhibit No. 1 is a plat showing Section 22 and the E/2 of Section 21,

Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Q Was that plat prepared under your direct suoervision?

4 Yes, sir, it was.,

Q What does it show with respect to the S/2 of Section 227

A Exhibit‘No. 1 shows in the shaded area specificaily all of the 5/2 of

Section 22 which is the tract which El Paso Natural Gas Company sceks to have

approved as a 320 acre non-standard proration unit.

-3
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Q Are you familiar with the ownership of the S/2 of Section 22, insofar

~ as the same is reflected by the records of El Paso Natural Gas Company?

A Yes, sir, I am.

Q ‘What do those records show with regard to this ovmership?

A The NW/k of the SW/L of Section 22 is covered by USA 0il and Gas Lease
number LC 032579-C. E1l Paso Natural Gas Company owns 50% of the oil and gas
under same to the base of the Glorieta formation. E1 Paso Natural Gas Company
owns 65% of the oil and gas below the base of the Glorieta formation. The
Indian Petroleum Company owns 50% of the oil and gas to the base of and 35% of
the o0il and gas below the base of the Glorieta formation. As for the SW/4 of
the S/l of Section 22, this tract is covered by USA 0il and Gas Lease number
LC 032579-C. El Paso Natural Gas Company owns all the gas rights in this land.
The Anderson Prichard 0il Company owns 2ll of the oil rights in this land. The
E/2 of the SW/l of Section 22 is covered by USA Oil and Gas Lease number LC
063261, El Paso Natural Gas Company owns all of the gas in these lands and
Skelly 0il Company owns all of the oil righits in these lands. The N/2 of the
SE/L, of Section 22 is covered by USA 0il and Gas Lease number LC 032579~A. &l
Paso Natural Gas Company owns all of the gas rights in this tract, and Anderson
Prichard 0il Company owns all of the oil rights in this tract. The S/2 of the
SE/L of Section 22 is covered by USA 0il and Gas Lease number LC 032579-C. El
Paso Natural Gas Company owns all of the gas rights in this tract from the
surface down to a depth of 3500 feet. Jlest States Petroleum Corporation owns
all of the gas rights on this tract below the depth of 3500 feet from the surface
and owns all oil rights in this tract.

Q Vere all the operators owning interests in Section 22 notified of El

Paso's intention to form a non-standard gas proration unit consisting of the

S/2 of Section 227



A Yes, sir, they were all notified.

Q How was that notification given?

A By registered mail.

Q To your knowledge, have you received any objection?

A No, sir.

Q Further, were all offset operatofs owning interests within 1500 feet
of the Carlson-Federal No. 1 VWell, which was drilled by El Paso in the NW/4 of
the SW/L of 22, notified of its intention to form a non-standard gas proration

; ) unit consisting of the S/2 of 227
: A Yes, sir, they were so notified.

- Q How were they notified?

&

|

\

\

i

1

li % A By registered mail.
\ | And have you received any objection to that application?

A No, sir, none.

Q In the event the Commission sees fit to grant the non-standard gas
proration unit sought by EL Paso in this case, is it El Paso's intention'to
communitize the S$/2 of Section 22 on behalf of this well?

A Yes, sir, that is correct.

¥R. GURLEY: ‘“hat is the present status of your agreement among the

owners of the gas rights under S/2 of Section 22?2 Perhaps I should make that

1 Y S 2R A B gt a1

a little clearer - in your application you state that El Paso Natural Gas holds
the gas operating rights under the 5/2 of Section 22. Do you have such operating
rights by written agreement at this time over the entire half section?

A Yes, sir, to my knowledge we do.

YR, GURLEY: %Yhat is the basis for the counselt!s statement on the com-~
munitization of the $/2?
MR. DANIELS: Under the NW/h of the SW/L El Paso owns 50% of the oil and

gas rights and Indian Petroleum owns the balance of those oil and gas rights,

—5m




oA - A = 32K e

and Indian, by virtue of their agreement with El Paso, has agreed to join in
a communitization of the S/2 of Section 22. We will have a co-owner on that
particulaf L0 acre tract.

MR. GURLEY: Is that the only tract there that the gas rights are
partially owned by another party?

MR. DANIELS: That is right. On the rest of it the gas rights are

wholly owned by El Paso.

MR. GURLEY: Then actually you have a written agreement to communitize
at this time.

MR. DANIELS: Ve have. Ve don't have the communitization agreement pre-~
pared because we are awaiting the Commission action in this case. However, we
do have written agreement on the part of Indian Petroleun that they will com-~
munitize in the event El Paso desires to do so.

¥R. GURLEY: 1 see. Then actually ybur statement in your application is
in error due to the fact that there is no gas operating agreement at present?

MR. DANIELS: As far as the communitization agreement is concerned, there
is none; only the operating agreement by El Paso for tiie gas rights.

MR. MANKIN: I have one question. This is five separate federal leases,

is it not,las the U.S5.G.S., tentatively agreed to this communitization of the five

federal leases,

not
MR. DANIELS: The U.S.G.S. has not. We have/approached them.

MR. MANKIN: So you do not know what their vosition would be in this?

MR. DANIELS: No. We have every reason to believe that they will go
along with us, .

¥E. GURLEY: What do you base that statement on, sir?

MR, DANIELS: Well, we have, just off the record, have spoken to the

U.5.G.S. and we don't think they would be willing to go along on a 160 acre.

b



Asfar as we are concerned, based on our off-the-cuff conversation with them,
they didn't seem to indicate any objection to the size of this proration unit.
That is what we base that on. Ve will have to approach them directly for
permission., |

MR. GURLEY: In a case such as that, is if not customary for you to
approach with a written application to the U.5.G.S. for approval of such
comnunitization agreement.

MR. DANITELS: Wéli, we have not in this case, sir.

MR. GURLEY: I beg your pardon.

MR. DANIELS: We did not do it in this case, sir.

MR. GURLEY: But it is customary.

MR. DANIELS: e have not filed an application.

MR. GURLEY: One more question. Do you want to introduce this as
Exhibit No. 17

MR. DANIELS: Yes, sir, after my second witness has testified.

MR. MANKIN: The reason we mentioned this federal-approval or tentative
approval is that we have had similar experiences before, especially when there
was any possibility of oil being reached on either side of this they were a
little leery to approve it, such a request - that is why we would like to have
gotten tentative approval,

MR. DANIELS: %Well, our approval was not in line with this conversation.
There is no approval at this point. They might deny it, but we don't anticipate
them doing it.

MR. MANKIN: I believe I would like to make the reguest that El Paso,
that they would so notify and so make tre request of the U.S.G.S. so that we

might be informed by the U.S5.G.S. of their intentions in this matter.

MR. DANIELS: We would be glad to furnish that.
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MR. MANKIN: And you will send a copy to us. When the U.5.G.S5. so
informs you that they would likewise notify us.

MR. GURLEY: One further question. You stated a moment ago that you
will communitize. Is that for gas éights alone? |

MR. DANIELS: Just for gas rights, yes, sir.

Mi. GURLEY: That is all.

MR. MONTGOMERY: I may possibly have a quesﬁion I would like to ask Mr.
Musick after I hear the geologicai tesiimony.

MR. GURLEY: What was that?

MR. MONTGOMERY: I would like possibly to ask Mr., Musick a question after
I hear the geological testimony.

MR. MANKIN: You do have a geologist, do you, here to testify in that

respect. Would you be willing to wait until that time for your guestion from
Mr. Montgomery?

MR. DANIELS: O.K.

MR. MANKIN: Is there any other cuestion of this witness? Do you have
anything further Mr. Daniels?

MR. DANIELS: Nothing further of the witness.

MR. MANKIN: If there is nothing else, the witness may be excused.

MR. DANIELS: El Paso would like to introduce as a matter of reference
to the Commission a copy of letters to the operators in the section, as well as

the offset operators. We have not marked that as an exhibit. Unless you wish

us to do so at the present time, we will just use it as a matter of reference.




MR. MANKIN: We will just use it as reference.
MR. DANIELS: Right. ¥l Paso's second witness is Mr. Merrion Spitler.
El Paso intends to introduce this witness as an expert witness,
MERRION SPLTLER

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

By MR. DANIELS:

Q Mr. Spitler, will you state your full name?

A Merrion E. Spitler, Geologist with El Paso Natural Gas.

Q Have you been previously qualified and accepted as an expert witness
before this Commission?

A Yes, sir.

Q@ And I will ask the Commission at this time if his qualifications are
still acceptable?

MR. MANKIN: They are.

Q Are you familiar with the application filed in this case, together
with this amendment.

A Yes, sir,

Q And in your own words, what does it seek to do?

A It is our intention to dedicate the S/2 of Section 22, Towmship 25
South, Range 37 East, to bhe El Paso Natural Gas Carlson-Federal No. 1.

Q In your capgcity as geologist for El1 Paso, have you had occasion to work
with the lands composed of the S/2 of Section 227

A Yes, sir.




Q I hand you what has been marked E1 Paso Natural Gas Company's
Exhibit No. 2 and ask you what that is.

A It is a plat of Section 22 and the E/2 of Section 21, Township 25
{;i ’ South, Range 37 East, indicating thevl5OO foot radius from the El Paso Carlson-
' , , Federal No. 1 in the S/2 of Section 22, and in the S/2 of Section 22 the location
of the proration unit which we have requested.

Q To your knowledge, has El Paso evervdrilled a well in the S/2 of
Section 227%

i A Yes, dir.

Q What is the name of that well?
: A That is the El Paso Natural Gas Carlson-Federal No. 1.
% Q Will you outline to the Commission, the characteristics of that well.

A The well was spudded in 7/23/55 and completed 9/1/55 as a gas well
with an absolute open flow of 22 million cubic feet of gas per day from the
interval in the Lower Yates and upper Seven Rivers formation in the Jalmat Gas
Pool.
Will you give the location of this well?

center of the

The well is located in the/NW/4 of the SW/L of Section 22.

Would you say that well was completed in the Jalmat Gas Pool?

> O > O

Yes, sir.

Q Was that initial rotential of 22 million . . . did the well have that
; potential after any kind of treatment to increase the well?

; A No, sir. At one time a figure of 16,500,000 MCF, but that was a pre-
‘ liminary test and not . . . only a three point curve. e have for our own gas

test and after the well had cleaned up and fraced we reached a potential of 22

million on it.
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Q And this repotential that you state there, 22 million, that potential
was had after final treatment and completion.

A That is right. That is the repotential at this time. Today.

Q So the 16,500,000 NMCF figure as stated on our application is a
preliminary figure made by this company.

A Yes, sir.

Q Mr. Spitler, what wells have been drilled in the S/2 of Section 22?

A The wells drilled in the S/2 of Section 22 are all Langlie Mattix

wells. The names of them are the Anderson Prichard Harrison No. 2 and the

Anderson Prichard Harrison No. 3, They are oil wells in the Langlie Mattix
% Pool. There is the West States Carlson A 22 No. 1 and 2. They are both oil
‘ wells in the Langlie Mattix Pool and Anderson Prichard has an Indian No. 1
which is a junked and abandoned well in the S/2 of Section 22.

Q Will you tell us, in your own words, the story of this Anderson
Prichard Indian No. 1 Well that was junked and abandoned.

A From Anderson Prichard we obtained the information when this well
was drilled a TD of 3,007 feet, and in that drilling well gas was encountered
from 2,739 to TD and it was decided to run tubing in the well to attempt to
test and at that time there were BOO feet of tubing dropped in the well., After
long fishing operations, it was determined it would not be vossible to recover
all of the tubing without excessive expense, and it was decided at that time
to junk the well and abandon it.

Q In your opinion, after an examination of the well, do you feel that

it is a productive well?

A 1 believe it would have been. A gamma nutron log was run on that
well., They were only able to log it -~ down through the very top of the Yates.

It dndicates that the Yates formation is running only 20 feet low to our
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Carlson-Federal No. 1, which would make it not toc low to produce gas and
also the fact that they did encounter gas while drilling the well, but had
it been tested, in our opinion, and had the well been treated and fraced, it
would have made a commerciai gas well in the Jalmat pay.

Q VWhat wells have been drilled offsetting El Faso's Carlson-Federal No.
1? The normal offset is what I am speaking of.

A Well, not exactly offsetting, but to the west of our Carlson-Federal
No. 1 there is the Argo Lanehart No. 1 which is a gas well in the Jalmat pay
and the Humble Hadfield No. 1, also a Jalmat gas well, and the Rodman Hadfield

Nos. 1 and 2 are gas wells in the Jalmat pay. These wells are immediately to

the east of our Carlson.

Q To the west, is that right?

A That is right.

Q In your opinion, is the entire S/2 of Section 22, Township 25 South,
Range 37 Fast, which is sought to be created as a non-~standard gas proration

unit in this application productive of gas or can it reasohably be expected

to be so?

A T believe so,

Q In your opinion, can this well competently produce an allowable
allocated on a 320 acre basis?

A Yes, sir.

Q Has the Carlson-Federal No. 1 well been assigned to any other acreage?

A No.

Q@ Is it the intention of El Paso to use the Carlson-Federal VWell as the

unit well for the unorthodox gas proration unit sought in this application?

A It is.
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Q In your opinion, would the granting of a non-standard gas proration
unit covering the S/2 of Section 22 be injurious to the correlative rights by
the owners of natural gas or crude oil in offsetting sections?

A No. The well is completed in the Jalmat pay in the gas pool and under
those circumstances, it would not be injurious to correlative rignts of owners.

un
Q In your opinion, can an/orthodox gas proration unit in the S/2 of Section

22 be created without waste in the Jalmat Gas Pool.

A Yes.

Q@ The counsel has no further questions of the witness at this time.

MR. MANKIN: Any questions of the witness?

MR, MONTGOMERY: I am Mr. Montgomery of the 0il Conmission. Mr. Spitler,
do you have any structural information in this area?

A Yes.

MR, MONTGOMERY: Would you tell me what depth that you would expect to
encounter the top perforations on the eastern side of the unit? To say more
particularly, the S/2 of the SE/L.

A The S/2 of the SE/4. I will recall it from memory, but it seems to me
that the log of the West States Carlson M"AM" No. 2 at the top of the Yates was
encountered approximately 100 feet higher than the El Paso Carlson-Federal No. 1.
Does that anewer your question?

MR. MONTGOMERY: Well, my structure map indicates there is certainly more
relief. What I am trying to find out is, I understand that EL Paso owns the
gas rignts to 3500 feet on the S/2 of the SE/kL, and a very rapid look at my
structure map indicates the possibility that the lower perforations in this well
would be below a depth of 3500 feet in that area.

A In the 5/2 of the SE/L?
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kR, MONTGOMERY:

A Where do yon have thoge perforatj

MR, MONTGOMERY: Well, 1 dontt,

MR, MONTGOMERY ,
of the SE/y

MR, SPITLER No, 1 dontt, ot With me.

MR, MONTGOMERY: My structure n3p hepe indicates the plus —___ it woulq be
a plus 550 feet on the Yateg, Do you happen to have ap elevation on any ofr
those we1]go

MR.. SPITLER . Only on the E1 Paso Carlson~i-’ederal No.

1. The ground there
was 3,087.9.

MR, MONTCOMERY:
MR, SPITLER: That is right,

MR, MONTGOMERY, Ve could 5

is correct, the top of the Yates would be €ncountered at 4 depth of 3,647, Would
that pe Correct?

MR, SPITLER: I coulg not say right ofy hand, up, Montgomery, vhether T

could accept that,
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MR.

MONTGOMERY: If the Examiner please, I would suggest that - - -
SPITLER: Did you say 2647 or 3647.

MONTGOMERY: 3647.

SPITLER: DNo, sir, I do not believe I will go along with that.
MONTGOMERY: I have no further questions.

MANKIN: Any further questions of the witness? Did you have anything
Mr. Daniels?

DANIELS: Only to offer El Paso Natural Gas Company's Exhibit No. 1

which has been marked and request that it be accepted as evidence.

MR.
evidence
MR.

MR.

MANKIN: Is there objection to the entering of Exhibit No. 1 as
in this case? 1If not, it will be so entered.
DANIELS: There is no further questions of the witness.

MANKIN: Do you have anything further in this case? If there is

nothing further, we will take the case under advisement.

MR,

MR.

DANIELS: We will furnish the Commission with the U.S.G.S. decision.

MANKIN: Thank you.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ss

N’ e s

COUNTY OF SANTA FE

I, Bobby Postlewaite, do hereﬁy certify that the foregoing and
attached transcript of proceedings before the New Mexico 0il Commission
Examiner at Hobbs, New Mexico, is a true and correct record, to the best
of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Dated at Santa Fe, New Mexico this 17th day of January, 1956,

FBdhy TRuTlrsi
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T0 BE HELD AT 10:30 a.m on JANUARY 4, 1956, AT THE AUDITORIUM LCCATED IN THE OFFICE
OF THE NEY MEXICO OIL CONSERVATIOM CCMUTSSION, HOEBS, !'EW MSXTCO, BEFORE WARREN W.
MANKIN, EXAMIMER, DULY APPOINTED FOR SAID HEARING AS PROVIDED BY LAl

December 6, 1955

New Mexico 0il Conservation Comrmiséion
P. O. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico ‘ CASE_ 988

Attention: Mr. W, B. Macey

Re: Application of E1 Paso Natural Gas
Compeny for Approval of a 320-Acre Non-
Standard Gas Proration Unit in the
Jalmat Gas Pool for the El Paso Natural
Gas Company Carlson Federal #1 well
which is located in the NW/L SW/L of
Section 22, T. 25 South, Range 37 East,
¥¥FH, Ler County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

On December 2, 1955, E1 Paso Netural Gas Company epplied for administrative
approval of a 320-acre Non-Stendard Gas Proration Unit consisting of the S/2 of
Section 22, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M,, under the provisions of
Rule 5 (b) of Order No. R-520.

You advised us that it is beyond the authority of the New Mexico 0il Con-
servation Commission to grant administrative approval of this proposed Non-Standard
Gas Proration Unit,

In view of the fact that it is beyond the authority of the New Mexico 0il
Conservation Commission to grant administrative approval of said proposed Non--Stan-
dard Gas Proration Unit under the provisions of Rule 5(b) of Order No. R-520, E1
Paso Natural Ges Company now desires to amend its said application of December 2,
1955, in order Lo request approvsl of szid Non-Standard Proration Unii under the
provisions of Rule 5§ (a) of Order No, R-520.

El Paso Natural Gas Company further requests that its application, as hereby
amended, be set dovm for hesring as soon as possible before an examiner at the Hobbs,
New Mexico Office of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission.

A copy of this letter of amendment has been meiled to all other operators
within the section in which the proposed Non-Standard Proration Unit is located, 2nd
to a2ll offset operators within 1,500 feet of the well.

Respectfully submitted,
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

By R. L. Hamblin, Manager
Lesse Depertnient

NEW MEXICO OIL & GAS ENGINEERIMG COMMITTEE
HOBBS, NEW VMEXICO
December 12, 1955



